

No. 18-11256

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Fifth Circuit**

ANNE HARDING; GREGORY R. JACOBS; JOHANNES PETER
SCHROER; HOLLY KNIGHT MORSE,

Plaintiffs – Appellants

v.

COUNTY OF DALLAS, TEXAS; CLAY LEWIS JENKINS, in his
Official Capacity as County Judge of Dallas County, Texas; THERESA
DANIEL; MIKE CANTRELL; JOHN WILEY PRICE; ELBA GARCIA,

Defendants – Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division, Civ. No. 3:15-CV-131-D
Honorable Sidney A. Fitzwater, Presiding

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Adam K. Mortara
Krista J. Perry
BARTLIT BECK LLP
Courthouse Place
54 West Hubbard Street, Ste. 300
Chicago, Illinois 60654
Telephone No. (312) 494-4400
Facsimile No. (312) 494-4440

Daniel I. Morenoff
THE MORENOFF FIRM, PLLC
P.O. Box 12347
Dallas, Texas 75225
Telephone No. (214) 504-1835
Facsimile No. (214) 504-2633

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE DALLAS COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT MAP VIOLATES § 2 OF THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT.	12
A. Racial Segregation is the Problem, Not a Necessary Element of the Solution.	16
1. A finding of liability under § 2 does not require proof of performance beyond <i>Gingles</i>	17
2. Further proof of performance may result in serious representational harms.....	21
B. The Evidence Offered at Trial is Enough to Prove Plaintiffs’ Electoral Potential Without Further Entangling Courts in Racially-Tinged Predictions.	26
1. Plaintiffs have satisfied the <i>Gingles</i> threshold requirements.	27
2. The totality of circumstances supports a finding of vote dilution.	30

3.	On its own terms, the District Court’s analysis is flawed.	36
II.	THE DALLAS COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT MAP IS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL RACIAL GERRYMANDER.....	42
A.	Plaintiffs Pleaded A Claim of Racial Gerrymandering in Violation of the Equal Protection Clause.	42
B.	The Trial Record Reveals that Race Predominated and Dallas County Cannot Meet Strict Scrutiny.	46
	CONCLUSION.....	49
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	50
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2305 (2018)	20
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	25, 27, 48
<i>Benavidez v. City of Irving</i> , 638 F. Supp. 2d 709 (N.D. Tex. 2009)	19, 29
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. Of Elections</i> , 137 S.Ct. 788 (2017)	47
<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966)	13
<i>City of Richmond v. J. A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	47
<i>Clark v. Calhoun Cnty.</i> , 88 F.3d 1393 (5th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>East Jefferson Coalition for Leadership & Dev. v. Parish of Jefferson</i> , 926 F.2d 487 (5th Cir.1991)	40
<i>Fabela v. City of Farmers Branch</i> , Civ. Action No. 3:10-CV-1425-D, 2012 WL 3135545 (N.D. Tex. 2012)	19
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	24, 25, 26
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960)	15
<i>Gonzalez v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 601 Fed. Appx. 255 (5th Cir. 2015)	18, 25

Holder v. Hall,
 512 U.S. 874 (1994) 14, 16

Houston v. Lafayette Cnty.,
 56 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 1995) 18, 40

Johnson v. De Grandy,
 512 U.S. 997 (1994) 20, 33, 39

*Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence and
 Coordination Unit*,
 507 U.S. 163 45

LULAC v. Clements,
 986 F.2d 728 (5th Cir. 1993) 14, 27

LULAC v. Perry,
 548 U.S. 399 (2006) *passim*

Miller v. Johnson,
 515 U.S. 900 (1995) *passim*

Moss v. BMC Software, Inc.,
 610 F.3d 917 (5th Cir. 2010) 12

Perez v. Abbott,
 253 F. Supp. 3d 864 (W.D. Tex. 2017) 19, 29, 43

Reyes v. City of Farmers Branch,
 586 F.3d 1019 (5th Cir. 2009) 27

Rodriguez v. Harris Cnty.,
 964 F. Supp. 2d 686 (Tex. S.D. 2013)..... 18, 30, 32

Rollins v. Fort Bend Independent School Dist.,
 89 F.3d 1205 (5th Cir. 1996) 12

Shaw v. Reno,
 509 U.S. 630 (1993) 2, 15, 42, 45

Teague v. Attala Cnty.,
 92 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 1996) 30

Thornburg v. Gingles,
478 U.S. 30 (1986) *passim*

United States v. Brown,
561 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2009) 9, 13

United States v. Hays,
515 U.S. 737 (1995) 22

United States v. Mississippi,
444 U.S. 1050 (1980) 15

Valdespino v. Alamo Heights Independent School Dist.,
168 F.3d 848 (5th Cir. 1999) 18, 27

Veasey v. Abbott,
830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) 29, 32

Voinovich v. Quilter,
507 U.S. 146 (1993) 14

Westwego Citizens for Better Gov't v. City of Westwego,
946 F.2d 1109 (5th Cir. 1991) 25

Wright v. Rockefeller,
376 U.S. 52 (1964) 23

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

52 U.S.C. § 10301 12, 13, 26, 41

Other Authorities

Alan Howard & Bruce Howard, *The Dilemma of the Voting Rights Act—Recognizing the Emerging Political Equality Norm*, 83 Colum. L. Rev. 1615, 1651–54 & n.162 (1983) 24

Edward L. Glaeser & Cass R. Sunstein, *Extremism and Social Learning*, 1 J. Legal Analysis 263, 264 (2009) 23

Tex. Const. art V, § 18(b)2
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV.....42
